Trade receivables written off as uncollectible  (57 343)  -   (57 343)
 1 637 750  1 139 712  2 777 462

 Refer to note 2.11.5 for the Group’s methodology in determining the expected credit loss.

 Impairment allowance of US$629 106 relating to other receivables had incorrectly been allocated to impairment
allowance relating to trade receivables as at 31 December 2017. The reallocation does not have an impact on
previously disclosed total trade and other receivables disclosed on the statement of financial position.

3.3 Impact on the financial statements

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included.

62
BRAINWORKS LIMITED
Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

3 IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 (CONTINUED)

3.3 Impact on the financial statements (continued)

Gross
carrying
amount

US$

IAS 39
 impairment

allowance
US$

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

US$

IFRS 9
adjustment

US$

1 January
2018

Restated
US$

Statement of financial
position (extract)

Current assets
Trade receivables  4 576 056 (762 029)  3 814 027  (759 265)  3 054 762
Other receivables at armotised cost  7 875 550 (629 106)  7 246 444  (311 801)  6 934 643

 12 451 606  (1 391 135)  11 060 471  (1 071 066)  9 989 405

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (9 113 735)  -   (9 113 735)  251 120  (8 862 615)

Net assets  3 337 871  (1 391 135)  1 946 736  (819 946)  1 126 790

Equity
Accumulated losses  (3 394 300)  -   (3 394 300)  (477 364)  (3 871 664)
Non-controlling interests  34 151 255  -   34 151 255  (342 582)  33 808 673

 30 756 955  -   30 756 955  (819 946)  29 937 009

3.4 Impact on accounting policies applied from 1 January 2018

 Classification

From 1 January 2018, the Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

 i) those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income
 (“OCI”), or through profit or loss); and
ii) those to be measured at armotised cost.

 The classification depends on each entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual
terms of the cash flows.

 For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments

[…]

The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers into and out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the date of the event or
change in circumstances that caused the transfer.

 Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analysis is performed on valuation of assets and liabilities with significant unobservable inputs (level 3)
to generate a range of reasonable alternative valuations. The sensitivity methodologies applied take account of the
nature of valuation techniques used, as well as the availability and reliability of observable proxy and historical data
and the impact of using alternative methods.

 Observability
 Since each property is unique in nature and the hotel real estate is vacant, valuation inputs are largely unobservable.

 There are inter-relationships between unobservable inputs. Increases in construction costs that enhance the property’s

features may result in an increase in future rental values and/or replacement costs.

Cost
approach

US$

Sales
comparison

US$

Sensitivity on managements estimates:

Change in depreciated replacement cost/square metre (cost/sqm):

Year ended 31 December 2018

5% decrease in the replacement cost/sqm   268 900 -
5% decrease in the replacement cost/sqm  (268 900) -
5% increase in the selling price/sqm -   212 500
5% decrease in the selling price/sqm -  (212 500)

Year ended  31 December 2017

5% decrease in the replacement cost/sqm   350 650 -
5% decrease in the replacement cost/sqm  (350 650) -
5% increase in the selling price/sqm -   110 000
5% decrease in the selling price/sqm -  (110 000)

79
BRAINWORKS LIMITED
Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

 Software
US$

 Goodwill
US$

 Total
US$

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Cost
Balance at beginning of the year   296 534  8 261 050  8 557 584
Additions  -  -  -
Derecognition on sale of subsidiary (296 534)  - (296 534)
Balance at the end of year  -  8 261 050  8 261 050

Amortisation and impairment

Balance at beginning of year  143 628  -   143 628
Armotisation charge for the year  22 097  -   22 097
Derecognition on sale of subsidiary (165 725)  -   (165 725)
Balance at end of year  -   -   -

Carrying amount at the end of the year  -  8 261 050  8 261 050

 Software
US$

 Goodwill
US$

 Total
US$

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

Cost
Balance at beginning of the year   296 534  8 261 050  8 557 584
Additions  -  -  -
Balance at the end of year   296 534  8 261 050  8 557 584

Amortisation and impairment

Balance at beginning of year   11 048  -   11 048
Armotisation charge for the year  132 580  -  132 580
Balance at end of year  143 628  -   143 628

Carrying amount at the end of the year   152 906  8 261 050  8 413 956

9 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 There were no contractual commitments for the acquisitions of any intangible assets as at 31 December 2018
(2017:US$nil).

 Goodwill
Goodwill is monitored by management at the level of the operating segments identified in note 6.
A segment summary of the goodwill allocation is presented below:

Hospitality
US$

Total
US$

31 December 2018
African Sun Limited  8 261 050  8 261 050

31 December 2017
African Sun Limited  8 261 050  8 261 050

80
BRAINWORKS LIMITED
Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements